


Material 
Clearance

The Process OMT uses to ensure federal requirements are being 
followed regarding the use of quality construction materials

Topics of Discussion regarding Material Clearance Process

• Source of Supply Review
• Is there something I need clarity on?

• Material Clearance Estimates
• Is there something I don’t understand?

• 30-Day Notice/Final Material Clearance Letter
• Is there something I forgot to include?



STEP 1

Source of 
Supply

Whether temporary or permanent, All materials incorporated into 
a MDOT SHA Construction Project MUST be submitted and 
approved.

SHA Specifications Section 900.01
Submit to the Office of Materials Technology (OMT), 
the proposed sources of all materials to be 
incorporated into the project.

Do not introduce material into the work until sources 
are approved
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the Material Management System (MMS).STEP 1
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Supply



Material sources are submitted to OMT for review using 
the Material Management System (MMS).STEP 1

Source of 
Supply



Material sources are submitted to OMT for review using 
the Material Management System (MMS).STEP 1

Source of 
Supply



Keys To Remember When Submitting Source of Supply

• Is my source listed on OMT’s list of Qualified 
Products and Producers (QPL)?

• Is my source domestically produced (BABA 
requirements)?

• Did I make sure to select the appropriate 
product/mix design?

• Did I submit the required certifications needed for 
OMT stamped review and approval?

STEP 1

Source of 
Supply



STEP 2

Material 
Clearance 

Estimate



Project Engineers Are Strongly Encouraged To Review The 
Completed Clearance Estimate Package before Submitting 
to OMT

STEP 2

Material 
Clearance 

Estimate • Did I include a locked progress payment with my material 
clearance summary sheet

• Are all materials listed for payment recorded on the 
summary sheet 

• Do I have all required clearance documentation (Form 
14s, Certifications, Stamps, any required field-testing 
results, etc.)



Issue of Final Clearance Letters are initiated by the submittal 
of the 30-Day Notice of Project CompletionSTEP 3

Final Clearance 
Letter



Keys To Avoid Delays In Receiving the Final Clearance LetterSTEP 3

Final Clearance 
Letter

• Make sure all paid estimates have been submitted 
and processed

• Make sure total tons of HMA submitted are in line 
with what our Asphalt Technology Team has 
received for Pay Factor calculation

• Make sure the final Pavement Marking Inspection 
has been requested and completed

• Make sure District resolutions have been provided 
for all disputed materials, as well as final 
inspection letters/memos.



Keys To Avoid Delays In Receiving the Final Clearance LetterSTEP 3

Final Clearance 
Letter



Materials Management 
Division

Assistant Division Chief  
Materials Management 

Section

Evroc “Rocky” Goocharan

Phone: 443-572-5030
Email: Egoocharan@mdot.maryland.gov

mailto:Egoocharan@mdot.maryland.gov


Materials Management 
Division – AME TEAM

District 1

District 4

Baltimore City

MDOT Modals

•Kareem Myrie – Area Materials Engineer
Phone: 443-572-5271
Email: Kmyrie@mdot.maryland.gov

•Gerald Haskins – Material Engineer
Phone: 443-572-5035
Email: GHaskins@mdot.maryland.gov

•Ben Avara- Material Technician
Phone: 443-572-5026 (O) 
Email: Bavara@mdot.maryland.gov

mailto:Kmyrie@mdot.maryland.gov
mailto:GHaskins@mdot.maryland.gov
mailto:Bavara@mdot.maryland.gov


Materials Management 
Division – AME TEAM

District 2

District 5

•Habte Yeheyis- Area Material Engineer
Phone: 443-572-5174
Email: Hyeheyis@mdot.maryland.gov

•Jeff Foote- Material Engineer
Phone: 443-572-5028
Email: Jfoote@mdot.maryland.gov

•Jason Pisani - Material Technician*
Phone: 443-572-5290 (O) 
Email: Jpisani1@mdot.Maryland.gov

mailto:Hyeheyis@mdot.maryland.gov
mailto:Jfoote@mdot.maryland.gov


Materials Management 
Division – AME TEAM

District 3

•Ralph Smith – Area Materials Engineer
Phone: 443-572-5091 
Email: Rsmith3@mdot.Maryland.gov

•James Walker III - Material Engineer
Phone: 443-572-5032  
Email: Jwalker@mdot.maryland.gov

mailto:Rsmith3@mdot.Maryland.gov
mailto:Jwalker@mdot.maryland.gov


Materials Management 
Division – AME TEAM

District 6

District 7

OOTS

•Kris Wells – Area Materials Engineer
Phone: 301-842-2406 
Email: kwells1@mdot.Maryland.gov

•Patrick Blevins - Material Engineer
Phone: 443-572-5034
Email: Pblevins@mdot.maryland.gov

•Steve Brakeall- Material Engineer
Phone: 301-842-2406 (O) 
Email: Sbrakeall@mdot.Maryland.gov

mailto:kwells1@mdot.Maryland.gov
mailto:Pblevins@mdot.maryland.gov
mailto:Sbrakeall@mdot.Maryland.gov


Materials Management 
Division – AME TEAM

Access Permits

Marvin Coble – Access Permit Engineer
Phone: 443-572-5167
Email: Mcoble@mdot.maryland.gov



QUESTIONS ?
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